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9. Variables and parameters in Crystal Reports 2011

With Crystal Reports 2011 FP3 it is possible to connect to HANA information models and make use of
variables.

We will create a new connection to a HANA system then write an SQL command which will retrieve data
from the information model with the parameters we pass to it.
Creating the connection to HANA

Create a new report and in the database expert create a new connection to your HANA system. In
our example we connect via the HANA ODBC driver. When connected to HANA just add a new
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Defining the correct SQL command

In the command window we have to enter the correct SQL to query the HANA model by using the variables
and parameters defined in it.

As we said above, the HANA engine expects an SQL statement in this format:
SELECT [...]

FROM <viewname> ('PLACEHOLDER' = ('S$S$<parameter name>$$',<parameter
value>)

WHERE <attribute name>=<filter value>

And in our example
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SELECT [..]

FROM SALES ('PLACEHOLDER' = ('S$SVARCURRENCYSS', '<a currency identifier>")
WHERE Education='<an education level>’

We will make use of the Crystal Reports parameters functionality to fill in the correct values.

We will use the following statement in the command SQL:

SELECT *
FROM " _SYS_BIC"."<MyPackage>/SALES" (PLACEHOLDER'=('$$VARCURRENCY$$','’XXX")) WHERE
Education="YYY"

~ Add Command To Report

Enter SQL query in the box below. PAraTiCtarLIoE

SELECT = ~ L
FROM "_SYS_BIC"."ppaolo/SALES" ('PLACEHOLDER'=("$
$VARCURRENCY$S',%XX"))

WHERE Education="YjrY'

Then we define two parameters: MyCurrency, of type string and with default value USD

MyEducation, of type string and with default value “Graduate Degree”. Those will substitute the XXX and
YYY strings in the above command.
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Command Parameter

——— -

Parameter Name

Prompting Text

Select currency

Value Type
[String v]

Default Value
usD|

[] Allows multiple values

The final SQL will look as follows:

¢ Add Command To Report ¥ ‘

Enter SQL query in the box below. Parsmater List

SELECT * - MyCurren Create...
FROM "_SYS_BIC"."ppaolo/SALES" ('"PLACEHOLDER'=('$ mﬁiﬁ_

$VARCURRENCY$$','{(?MyCurrency}')) ;
WHERE Education="{?MyEducation}' Modify...

b §

Remove

o) o )]

Make sure that the two parameters are correctly wrapped between single quotes as they are strings.

Now click OK to submit the first query which will build the field list. Answer the parameters with their default
value
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Select currency MyCurrency

{usp ~|
Enter a Value:
jusp

Select Education Level MyEducation

Graduate Degree ¥

Enter a Value:
|Graduate Degree

ok || cancel |

Build the report

If the SQL generated was correct you are now in the report design page and you can see the list of available
fields and the two parameters we have added.
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Add a few fields to the report to see it working

Now choose to preview the data and check that information is getting into the report.
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Start Page

CR_Sample report.rpt x

Design |Preview x

Parameters

# XD v

‘% Enter MyCurrency: A
usD

2= Enter MyEducation: 2

Graduate Degree

'Ej Groups

(2)) Parameters

4 Find

Modifying the parameters

PRODUCT NAME
Carrington Blueberry Waffles
Choice Spicy Mints

Faux Products Mint Mouthwa
Fort West Fudge Brownies
PigTail Frozen Chicken Thigr
Club Cheese Spread
Washington Cola

Nationeel Sugar Cookies
Excel Monthly Home Magazir
Bravo Canned Tuna in Oil
Bird Call 200 MG Acetominife
Sunset Plastic Forks

Atomic Semi-Sweet Chocolat
Skinner Cola

Red Spade Low Fat Cole Sla
Robust Monthly Sports Maga

Mndalict Mani

STORE SALES

Store Sales Currency

2,28
3.44
9,60
9.44
4,42
6,51
3.45
11,76
4,30
5,56
12,72
452
9,40
4,96
12,40
7.41

E 2¢

2,14
3.23
9,02
8.87
415
6,12
3.24
11,05
4,04
523
11.96
425
8,84
4,66
11,66
6,97

ENnA

1

Using the Parameters tab you can now change the values for the currency parameter and the Education
attribute filter.

Choose a new value then apply the changes and the report will show the newly retrieved data.

For the time being you have to manually enter the parameter values, this is a complex task. We will add now

the list of values which can help filling in the information.

Adding the list of values for the parameters

We will add the list of values as new SQL commands to the report.

To do so, go back to the database expert and add a new command which we will use for the Curreny list of

values.

In the command SQL window select all available currency. We will select only the distinct values with the

syntax

SELECT distinct FCURR from “SYSTEM”."TCURR”
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 Modify COmmand e me e i s - ‘ DX I

Enter SQL query in the box below. Parameter List
SELECT distinct FCURR - Create...
FROM "SYSTEM"."TCURR"
Modify...
Remove
(0]¢ ] [ Cancel
A
=

Click OK and add another command for the education level from the CUSTOMERS attribute view with a
syntax like:

SELECT distinct education
FROM" SYS_BIC"."<myPackage>/CUSTOMERS"

Make sure that there are no links between the sources of the report
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7

(PR N R
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Linking is needed to match records of one table with corresponding records of another table.
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< o E
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\ Link Options..
|
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3 < || »
}
p
\
; ok || cancel || Hep

Now, back in the report, edit the two parameters and associate to the MyCurrency parameter the Command

value field FCURR and to the MyEducation parameter the command value field Education.

You can define static or dynamic parameters.

Static parameters will open quickly but the LOV will not be refreshed at each utilisation.

Dynamic parameters will contain the latest list of values as found in the database but will require a refresh
each time they are opened, with an impact on performance.

In the example below, MyCurrency is defined as a static list of values
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Name: Type: List of Values:
MyCurrency l String v J [Static = ]

Value Field Description Field
| == PRODUCT_ID » |
== BRAND_NAME
= PRODUCT_NAME Description i
= CUSTOMER_ID =
= NAME
|| = Fnave

= COUNTRY
@ CITY
@= EDUCATION
Command_1 | B
== EDUCATION ‘
Command_2 |
=/ FCURR —']Semﬂg %
by £
E

e ditable
Prompt Text Enter MyCurrency:

Prompt With Description Only | fa!se
sl False

Default Value -

o [ concel | [ nep ]

And the (static) values are added to the list with the “Append all database values” command.

€ Edit a parameter and list of values.

Name: Type: List of Values:
MyCurrency [String V] [Static Y]
Value Field Description Field
= FOURR v) [ (hone) )
| 1
& x|+ + |[Actions ¥
| Value Append all database values Description -~
AED Clear
I ARS I E
= mport...
AUD EXpOlT,
BEF
BGN -
Value Options:
Option Setting &
Show on (Viewer) Panel Editable
Prompt Text Enter MyCurrency:
| Prompt With Description Only False
Default Value -

[ ok || cancel | [ hep |

After doing the same operation for education it is possible to refresh the report with new values chosen from
a list
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% SAP Crystal Reports - [CR_Sample r .

NE-B|3E& 4Beo - o-bEde T
- & A B U

| “ | ‘ 1| [uso Ra|
MEZOLONO DGR =8 e
aea [usp
_ StartPage  CR Sample report.rpt
Design |Preview xl Enter

|Graduate Degree ~|

- Enter MyEducation: 2
Graduate Degree

PRODUCT NAME
Carrington Blueberry V||
Choice Spicy Mints
Faux Products Mint M|
Fort West Fudge Bro
PigTail Frozen Chick
Club Cheese Spread
Washington Cola

Nationeel Sugar Coo!
Excel Monthly Home
Bravo Canned Tuna in|
Bird Call 200 MG Acet||
Sunset Plastic Forks
Atomic Semi-Sweet

After applying the new values, the report will refresh as requested.
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