9. Variables and parameters in Crystal Reports 2011

With Crystal Reports 2011 FP3 it is possible to connect to HANA information models and make use of variables.

We will create a new connection to a HANA system then write an SQL command which will retrieve data from the information model with the parameters we pass to it.

Creating the connection to HANA

Create a new report and in the database expert create a new connection to your HANA system. In our example we connect via the HANA ODBC driver. When connected to HANA just add a new Command

	Enter SQL query in the box below.		Parameter List
Browse the data source for the tables you (Note: to edit the alias for a table, select the table the F2 key) Available Data Sources:	u want to ad le in the 'Selec Se	A	
ADO.NET (XML) Database Files Java Beans Connectivity JDBC (JNDI) ODBC (RDO) Make New Connection Make New Connection Add Command G_SYS_BI G_SYS_BIC G_SYS_REPO G_SYS_STATISTICS G CLUB G CORPDEMO CORPDEMO	> >> < <<		

Defining the correct SQL command

In the command window we have to enter the correct SQL to query the HANA model by using the variables and parameters defined in it.

As we said above, the HANA engine expects an SQL statement in this format:

SELECT [...]

FROM <viewname> ('PLACEHOLDER' = ('\$\$<parameter name>\$\$',<parameter
value>)

WHERE <attribute name>=<filter value>

And in our example

SELECT [...]

```
FROM SALES ('PLACEHOLDER' = ('$$VARCURRENCY$$','<a currency identifier>')
WHERE Education='<an education level>'
```

We will make use of the Crystal Reports parameters functionality to fill in the correct values.

We will use the following statement in the command SQL:

SELECT *

FROM "_SYS_BIC"."<MyPackage>/SALES" ('PLACEHOLDER'=('\$\$VARCURRENCY\$\$','XXX')) WHERE Education='YYY'

nter SQL query in the box below.		Parameter	List
SELECT * FROM "_SYS_BIC"."ppaolo/SALES" ('PLACEHOLDER'=('\$ \$VARCURRENCY\$\$','XXX')) WHERE Education='YYY'			
	÷		

Then we define two parameters: MyCurrency, of type string and with default value USD

MyEducation, of type string and with default value "Graduate Degree". Those will substitute the XXX and YYY strings in the above command.

Using SAP HANA Variables and Parameters in SAP BusinessObjects BI4.0

Parameter Name	UK
MyCurrency	Cance
Prompting Text	
Select currency	
Value Type	
String	
Default Value	
USD	
Default Value USD	

The final SQL will look as follows:

Add Command To Report			×
Enter SQL query in the box below.		Parameter List	
SELECT * FROM "_SYS_BIC"."ppaolo/SALES" ('PLACEHOLDER'=('\$ \$VARCURRENCY\$\$','{?MyCurrency}')) WHERE Education='{?MyEducation}'	*	MyCurrency MyEducation	Create Modify Remove
	7		
		ок	Cancel

Make sure that the two parameters are correctly wrapped between single quotes as they are strings.

Now click OK to submit the first query which will build the field list. Answer the parameters with their default value

Select currency	MyCurrer
USD 💌	
Enter a Value:	
USD	
Select Education Level	MyEducat
Graduate Degree	
Enter a Value:	
Graduate Degree	

Build the report

If the SQL generated was correct you are now in the report design page and you can see the list of available fields and the two parameters we have added.

Report4 ×	Field Explorer
Report4 × + 1 1 1 2 2 4 3 3 4 4 1 5 5 1 8 6 1 7 7 1 8 6 1 9 5 1 10 1 11 1 12 1 6 3 1 14 1 15 1 16 5 1 17 1 18 1 19 1 -	Field Explorer
	Parameter Fields MyCurrency MyEduration
	Running Total Fields

Add a few fields to the report to see it working

Now choose to preview the data and check that information is getting into the report.

Using SAP HANA Variables and Parameters in SAP BusinessObjects BI4.0

Start Page CR_Sample r	eport.rpt ×				
Design Preview ×					
Parameters					A
of X ∽ ✓	RH				
Performance Enter MyCurrency:	*				
USD	PH				=
Provide the second seco	*	PRODUCT NAME	STORE SALES	Store Sales Currency	
Graduate Degree	D	Carrington Blueberry Waffles	2,28	2,14	
	D	Choice Spicy Mints	3,44	3,23	
	D	Faux Products Mint Mouthwa	9,60	9,02	
	D	Fort West Fudge Brownies	9,44	8,87	
	D	PigTail Frozen Chicken Thigh	4,42	4,15	
	D	Club Cheese Spread	6,51	6,12	
	D	Washington Cola	3,45	3,24	
	D	Nationeel Sugar Cookies	11,76	11,05	
	D	Excel Monthly Home Magazir	4,30	4,04	
	D	Bravo Canned Tuna in Oil	5,56	5,23	
	D	Bird Call 200 MG Acetominife	12,72	11,96	
Ed Groups	D	Sunset Plastic Forks	4,52	4,25	
1001 -	D	Atomic Semi-Sweet Chocolat	9,40	8,84	
(1) Parameters	D	Skinner Cola	4,96	4,66	
O Find	D	Red Spade Low Fat Cole Sla	12,40	11,66	
Find	D	Robust Monthly Sports Maga	7,41	6,97	-
	-	Madalist Manisatti	5.26	5.04	
					P

Modifying the parameters

Using the Parameters tab you can now change the values for the currency parameter and the Education attribute filter.

Choose a new value then apply the changes and the report will show the newly retrieved data.

For the time being you have to manually enter the parameter values, this is a complex task. We will add now the list of values which can help filling in the information.

Adding the list of values for the parameters

We will add the list of values as new SQL commands to the report.

To do so, go back to the database expert and add a new command which we will use for the Curreny list of values.

In the command SQL window select all available currency. We will select only the distinct values with the syntax

SELECT distinct FCURR from "SYSTEM"."TCURR"

Parameter Li	st
*	Create
	Modify
	Remove
	Parameter Li

Click OK and add another command for the education level from the CUSTOMERS attribute view with a syntax like:

SELECT distinct education

FROM "_SYS_BIC"."<myPackage>/CUSTOMERS"

Make sure that there are no links between the sources of the report

scn.sap.com

Using SAP HANA Variables and Parameters in SAP BusinessObjects BI4.0

e
8
-

Now, back in the report, edit the two parameters and associate to the MyCurrency parameter the Command value field FCURR and to the MyEducation parameter the command value field Education.

You can define static or dynamic parameters.

Static parameters will open quickly but the LOV will not be refreshed at each utilisation.

Dynamic parameters will contain the latest list of values as found in the database but will require a refresh each time they are opened, with an impact on performance.

In the example below, MyCurrency is defined as a static list of values

Using SAP HANA Variables and Parameters in SAP BusinessObjects BI4.0

ame:	Type:	List of Values:
MyCurrency	String	▼ Static ▼
alue Field	Description Field	
E FCURR	(None)	
PRODUCT_ID BRAND_NAME BRAND_NAME CUSTOMER_ID LINAME ENCLOST	Description	
COUNTRY CUTY EDUCATION Command 1	E	
EDUCATION		
Command_2		
FCURR	Setting	4
	Editable	=
Prompt Text	Enter MyCurrency:	
Prompt With Description Only	False	
	Faise	

And the (static) values are added to the list with the "Append all database values" command.

Name:		Type:	List of Values:		
MyCurrency		String	▼ Static	-	
/alue Field		Description Field			
FCURR		 (None) 	▼ (None)		
	Actions 💌				
Value	Append all database values	Description			
AED	Clear			1	
ARS	Clear				
ATS	Import				
AUD	Export				
BEF					
BGN				-	
/alue Options:					
Option		Setting			
Show on (Viewer) Panel		Editable		1	
Prompt Text		Enter MyCurrency:		1	
Prompt With Des	cription Only	False			
Optional Prompt		False			
Default Value				-	

After doing the same operation for education it is possible to refresh the report with new values chosen from a list

Using SAP HANA Variables and Parameters in SAP BusinessObjects BI4.0



After applying the new values, the report will refresh as requested.

Using SAP HANA Variables and Parameters in SAP BusinessObjects BI4.0